maintain approximately the same catch capacity as
before the structuring. According to the Financial
Supervisory Authority of Norway’s assessment, the
structural quotas have a specified lifetime and must

be depreciated. As a consequence, Havfisk
changed its accounting principles for intangible
assets in the form of depreciation of structural quo-
tas with effect from 1 January 2013. Aker has
restated the consolidated accounts for 2013
accordingly. The yearly depreciation increased by
approximately NOK 18 million due to the change.
As a result of the change, the opening balance of
intangible assets at 1 January 2013 was reduced
with NOK 87 million compared to what was
reported in the annual accounts for 2013.

3.5.	The effect on Aker’s consolidated financial
statements

The consolidation of AKSO, AKA and Kvaerner has
a considerable effect on Aker’s consolidated finan-
cial statements. In addition the corrections from
Havfisk described above are included in Aker’s
restated figures. The main effects on Aker’s group
figures for the year 2013 are given below.

Income statement Year 2013

Amounts in NOK million

As
previously

reported

Changes
in

principles Restated

Operating revenues  8 086  53 296  61 382
Operating expenses (7 801) (49 298) (57 099)

Operating profit before depreciation and amortisation  284  3 999  4 283

Depreciation and amortisation (1 415) (1 307) (2 722)
Impairment changes and non-recurring items (836) (382) (1 218)

Operating profit (1 967)  2 310  343

Net financial items (310) (557) (867)
Share of earnings in associated companies  979 (802)  177

Profit before tax (1 297)  950 (347)

Income tax expense  2 129 (516)  1 613

Net profit/loss from continuing operations  832  434  1 266

Discontinued operations:
Profit and gain on sale from discontinued operations, net of tax  -  468  468

Profit for the period  832  902  1 734

Equity holders of the parent  791 (32)  759
Minority interests  41  934  975
Average number of shares outstanding (million) 72.3 72.3 72.3

Basic earnings and diluted earnings per share continuing
business (NOK) 10.94 (2.30) 8.64
Basic earnings and diluted earnings per share (NOK) 10.94 (0.45) 10.49

Beskjæres 76 mm fra venstre før trykk >>

Aker ASA annual report 2014

Annual accounts – Aker group

43

Statement of comprehensive income Year 2013

Amounts in NOK million

As
previously

reported

Changes
in

principles Restated

Profit for the period  832  902  1 734

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax:
Items that will not be reclassified to income statement:
Defined benefit plan actuarial gains (losses) (19)  13 (6)
Defined benefit plan actuarial gains (losses) in associated
companies  9 (6)  3

Items that will not be reclassified to income statement (10)  7 (3)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to income
statement:
Changes in fair value of financial assets  346  49  395
Changes in fair value cash flow hedges (22)  373  351
Change in fair value of available for sale financial assets
transferred to profit and loss (145) (82) (227)
Currency translation differences  372  1 136  1 508
Change in other comprehensive income from associated
companies  632 (633) -

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to income
statement  1 184  843  2 027

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax  1 174  850  2 024

Total comprehensive income for the period  2 006  1 752  3 757

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent  1 746 (32)  1 714
Minority interests  260  1 784  2 043

Beskjæres 76 mm fra venstre før trykk >>

Aker ASA annual report 2014

Annual accounts – Aker group

44

Balance sheet

31.12.2013 01.01.2013

Amounts in NOK million As previously reported Changes in principles Restated As previously reported Changes in principles Restated

ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment  15 394  10 480  25 874  12 562  10 605  23 167
Intangible assets  7 637  9 652  17 289  7 802  8 451  16 254
Deferred tax assets  1 167  915  2 082  347  909  1 256
Investment in equity accounted companies  9 135 (7 814)  1 321  6 442 (5 323)  1 119
Other shares and funds  837  654  1 491  787  576  1 363
Interest-bearing long-term receivables  1 904  162  2 066  1 483  723  2 206
Other non-current assets  228  37  265  279  26  305

Total non-current assets  36 303  14 086  50 389  29 702  15 968  45 670

Inventory, trade and other receivables  2 249  24 383  26 633  2 089  21 614  23 704
Calculated tax receivable  1 448  199  1 647  1 283  159  1 442
Interest-bearing short-term receivables  423  511  934  28  421  449
Cash and cash equivalents  5 834  3 890  9 724  5 471  2 283  7 754

Total current assets  9 955  28 983  38 938  8 871  24 478  33 349

Assets held for sale  -  4 417  4 417  -  -  -

Total assets  46 257  47 486  93 743  38 573  40 446  79 019

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Total paid-in capital  2 025  -  2 025  2 001  -  2 001
Retained earnings and other reserves  8 433 (1 865)  6 568  7 459 (951)  6 508

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  10 458 (1 865)  8 593  9 460 (951)  8 509

Minority interests  10 119  9 791  19 910  9 350  9 772  19 122

Total equity  20 577  7 926  28 503  18 810  8 821  27 631

Interest-bearing loans  17 315  7 899  25 214  11 264  7 152  18 416
Deferred tax liabilities  1 478  2 076  3 554  1 652  1 829  3 481
Provisions and other long-term liabilities  1 994  1 120  3 114  2 019  1 195  3 214

Total non-current liabilities  20 786  11 095  31 881  14 935  10 176  25 111

Short-term interest-bearing debt  1 668  3 896  5 564  2 291  1 008  3 299
Tax payable, trade and other payables  3 226  23 394  26 620  2 537  20 441  22 978

Total current liabilities  4 894  27 290  32 184  4 828  21 449  26 277

Total liabilities  25 680  38 385  64 065  19 763  31 625  51 388

Liabilities held for sale  -  1 176  1 176  -  -  -

Total equity and liabilities  46 257  47 486  93 743  38 573  40 446  79 019

Beskjæres 76 mm fra venstre før trykk >>

Aker ASA annual report 2014

Annual accounts – Aker group

45

Cash flow statement

Year 2013

Amounts in NOK million

As
previously

reported
Changes in

principles Restated

Profit before tax (1 297)  950 (347)
Depreciation and amortisation  1 415  1 307  2 722
Other items and changes in other operating assets and
liabilities  2 553  807  3 360

Net cash flow from operating activities  2 671  3 064  5 735

Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment  926  415  1 341
Proceeds from sale of shares and other equity investments  259  49  308
Disposals of subsidiary, net of cash disposed  4  -  4
Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired (105) (3 036) (3 141)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (5 972) (3 636) (9 608)
Acquisition of equity investments in other companies (2 035)  1 900 (135)
Net cash flow from other investments (43)  264  222

Net cash flow from investing activities (6 965) (4 044) (11 009)

Net changes of interest-bearing debt  4 827  3 281  8 108
New equity  877  1  878
Own shares (2)  83  81
Dividends paid (1 127) (820) (1 946)

Net cash flow from financing activities  4 575  2 545  7 120

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  280  1 565  1 846

Effects of changes in exchange rates on cash  83  42  125
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  5 471  2 283  7 754

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  5 834  3 890  9 724

Note 4	 New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

A number of standards, amendments to stand-
ards and interpretations are not yet effective for
the period ended 31 December 2014, and have
not been applied in preparing these consolidated
financial statements. None of these is expected
to have a significant effect on the consolidated
financial statements of the Group, except the
following set out below.

IFRS 9 Financial instruments address the clas-
sification, measurement and recognition of finan-
cial assets and financial liabilities. The complete
version of IFRS 9 was issued in July 2014. It